Bond GO Index rate published closest to, but not later than, the measurement date of June 30, 2022.

Projected cash flows. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that
the employer would contribute the actuarially determined contribution in the future.

Long term rate of return. The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments is
assumed to be 2.16% annually. Since the Separation Allowance assets are held in short term
investments a discount rate equal to the 20-year tax-exempt municipal bond (rating AA/Aa or higher)
rate was used. The index used for this purpose is the Bond Buyer 20-Bond GO Index rate published
closest to, but not later than, the measurement date of June 30, 2022.

Sensitivity of the net pension asset to changes in the discount rate. The following presents the net
pension liability calculated using the discount rate of 3.54 percent, as well as what the net pension
asset or net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one
percentage point lower (2.54 percent) or one percentage point higher (4.54 percent) than the current
rate:

 1% Decrease
(2.54%)

Discount Rate
(3.54%)

1% Increase
(4.54%)

Net pension liability $491,786 $380,128 $278,427

46

022024 BCC Meeting

68

WATAUGA COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

Pension plan fiduciary net position. Detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary net
position is available in the chart below:

Total Pension

Liability
(a)

Plan Net
Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability
(a) – (b)

Balance as of June 30, 2021; measurement
date $   1,285,177 $  750,688 $   534,489
Changes for the year:

Service cost 103,956 - 103,956
Interest 29,684 - 29,684
Benefit changes - - -
Difference between expected and actual
experience (11,373) - (11,373)
Changes of assumptions or other inputs (156,813) - (156,813)
Contributions – employer - 129,790 (129,790)
Contributions – employee - - -
Net investment income - 525 (525)
Benefits paid (29,790) (29,790) -
Plan administrative expenses - (10,500) 10,500

Net changes (64,336) 90,025 (154,361)
Balance as of June 30, 2022; measurement
date $   1,220,841 $  840,713 $  380,128

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred
Inflows of Resources Related to the LEOSSA Pension Plan

The assumed rate of return was decreased from 2.16% to 3.54% to reflect the change in the
Municipal Bond Rate. There were no changes between the measurement date of the net pension
liability and the County’s reporting date that are expected to have a significant effect on the net
pension liability.

For the year ended June 30, 2023, the County recognized pension expense of $135,865. Since
certain expense items are amortized over closed periods each year, the deferred portion of these

[…]

Discount rate. The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability was 3.54 percent. The
discount rate incorporates a municipal bond rate which is 3.54 percent as reported in the Bond Buyer
for the 20 Year general obligation bonds as of June 30, 2022.

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate. The following presents the net
OPEB liability of the County, as well as what the County’s net OPEB liability would be if it were
calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (2.54 percent) or 1-percentage-point
higher (4.54 percent) than the current discount rate:

  1% Decrease

(2.54 percent)
 Discount Rate

(3.54 percent)
 1% Increase

(4.54 percent)
Net OPEB liability (asset) $ 2,608,343 $ 2,196,977 $ 1,826,920

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare trend rate. The following presents the
net OPEB liability of the County, as well as what the County’s net OPEB liability would be if it were to
calculate healthcare trend rates that are 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than
the current healthcare trend rate:

  1% Decrease

in Trend Rates
 Healthcare Cost

Trend Rate
 1% Increase

in Trend Rates
Net OPEB liability (asset) $ 1,885,283 $ 2,196,977 $ 2,564,760

Changes in Net OPEB Liability, OPEB Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred
Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB. At June 30, 2023, the County reported a net OPEB liability of

54

022024 BCC Meeting

76

WATAUGA COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

$2,196,977.  The total OPEB liability used to calculate the net OPEB liability was measured by an
actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2022.

At June 30, 2023, the components of the net OPEB liability of the County, as measured at June 30,
2022, were as follows:

Total OPEB
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net OPEB
Liability
(a)-(b)

Balances at June 30, 2022 5,174,614$   2,219,361$   2,955,253$
Changes for the Year: -

Service Cost 350,496   -   350,496
Interest 118,227   -   118,227
Differences between
Expected and Actual
experience 116,866   -   116,866
Changes of assumptions (1,006,651)   -   (1,006,651)
Contributions -   349,000   (349,000)
Net Investment Income -   1,714   (1,714)
Administrative expense -   (13,500)   13,500
Benefit Payments (103,800)   (103,800)   -

Net Changes (524,862)   233,414   (758,277)
Balances at June 30, 2023 4,649,752$   2,452,775$   2,196,977$

Increase (Decrease)

Changes of assumptions. Changes of assumptions and other inputs reflect a change in the discount
rate from 2.16 percent in 2021 to 3.54 percent in 2022.

For the year ended June 30, 2023, the County recognized OPEB expense of $406,2261. At June 30,
2023, the County reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
OPEB from the following sources:

Deferred Outflows

of Resources

Deferred

Inflows of

Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience -$   43,495$
Changes of assumptions -   562,598